

No. 21-395

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

KEVIN OWEN MCCARTHY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NANCY PELOSI, in her official capacity as Speaker
of the House, CHERYL L. JOHNSON, in her official capac-
ity as Clerk of the House, & WILLIAM J. WALKER, in his
official capacity as Sergeant-at-Arms,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ELLIOT S. BERKE
BERKE FARAH LLP
701 8th St. NW, Suite 620
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 517-0585

JEFFREY M. HARRIS
TAYLOR A.R. MEEHAN
Counsel of Record
TIFFANY H. BATES
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
taylor@consovoymccarthy.com

November 19, 2021

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF 1

I. Standing is not an obstacle to review 2

 A. Congressmembers’ standing 3

 B. Constituents’ standing 5

II. Respondents repeat the same error
 as the D.C. Circuit regarding the Speech
 or Debate Clause..... 8

III. This Court can and should interpret
 the Constitution 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 573 U.S. 990 (2014)	2
<i>Assoc. of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	2
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	7
<i>Bd. of Edu. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	5
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	4
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	6
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	4, 5
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	7
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	7
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	9, 10
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	7
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	9
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	2, 9

<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	2, 3
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	7
<i>Sec’y of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	2
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	2
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	10
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892)	12
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	10
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	3
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	2, 5
Other Authorities	
Deschler’s Precedents, vol. 7, ch. 23, §45.....	11
House Rule III.....	11
House Rule XX	11
